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Introduction 1 

Q. Please state your name, job title and business address. 2 

A. My name is Dr. David Rearden and I am a Senior Economist on the Staff (“Staff”) 3 

of the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) in the Policy Program. My 4 

business address is 527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701. 5 

Q. Did you file direct testimony in this docket? 6 

A. Yes.  My direct testimony was filed as Staff Ex. 4.0. 7 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony?  8 

A. I respond to the direct testimonies of CUB-AG witness Mr. Cohen and AGS-9 

RESA witness Ms. Ringenbach.  I also respond to Nicor witness Mr. Mudra’s 10 

rebuttal testimony.   11 

Q. Have you changed your recommendation in this docket? 12 

A. No.  I remain opposed to Nicor’s proposed Purchase of Receivables with 13 

Consolidated Billing (“PORCB”).  I continue to maintain that, if the Commission 14 

does approve Nicor’s proposed Rider 17, it should not allow Nicor to recover any 15 

intangible costs.  Finally, if the Commission approves Rider 17 and decides to 16 

award intangible cost recovery to Nicor, it should not allow Nicor to record that 17 

revenue below the line.  18 

Q. Is there a downward trend in customer numbers in Nicor’s small volume 19 

transportation service (Customer Select)? 20 
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A. No.  In the past year (March 2012 to March 2013), Customer Select residential 21 

customers have increased by XXX.  Non-residential Customer Select customers 22 

have increased by XXX over the same period. (See Nicor Response to Staff DR 23 

POL 4.1)  The lack of a PORCB is not causing customers to leave Customer 24 

Select.   25 

Response to CUB-AG witness Cohen. 26 

Q. What proposal by Mr. Cohen do you agree with?  27 

A. I agree with his proposal described on pages 16 and 17 of his direct testimony 28 

that PORCB charges imposed directly on retail customers should be listed as a 29 

separate line item on the customer’s bill. (CUB-AG Ex. 1.0, at 16-17.)  30 

Q. Why do you agree with this proposal?  31 

A. Customers should know what they are paying for.  Identifying the charges on the 32 

bill also allows them to better compare sales service and offers from an AGSs.  33 

Response to RESA-IGS witness Ringenbach. 34 

Q. What does Ms. Ringenbach argue in her direct testimony? 35 

A. She argues that POR is good public policy.  In her testimony she makes several 36 

claims for why a POR program benefits customers and AGSs.  In Section IV., 37 

titled Benefits of a POR program, she provides a list.1

                                            
1 The section covers pages 10 through 12 in Ms. Ringenbach’s Direct Testimony for The Retail Energy 

Supply Association and Interstate Gas Supply of Illinois. 

  The benefits she lists are:  38 

Reduced customer confusion regarding collections; Leverage existing systems, 39 

reducing overall costs; Continuity of message and consistency in treatment of 40 
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receivables; Expanded access to the competitive market for higher risk 41 

customers; Efficient utilization of effective recovery tools; and Diminished 42 

counterparty risk.  43 

Q. In your opinion, what are the most important alleged benefits from a POR? 44 

A. I believe that two potential benefits from a POR are most important. One, POR 45 

could lower AGS costs (Id., at 5-6), which would increase the number of active 46 

sellers, and in turn increase competition and reduce customers’ prices.  (Id.) 47 

Two, a POR may also permit AGSs to competitively serve a “broader segment of 48 

customers.”  (Id.)  49 

Q. According to Ms. Ringenbach, how does POR lower AGS costs? 50 

A. The utility’s collection efforts are more effective, since Nicor Gas can terminate 51 

service for non-paying customers.  Currently, the utility cannot end a customer’s 52 

gas service if it does not pay the commodity portion of her bill.  If a customer 53 

pays only the delivery charges owed to the utility, it can retain gas service.  On 54 

the other hand, if the customer is a sales customer, it is subject to being cut off if 55 

it does not pay any part of her bill.  (Id., at 6-7.)  The AGS is on its own to pursue 56 

any past due amount for its commodity charges.  Further, she alleges that the 57 

utility’s collection costs are lower than an AGS’s collection costs, so when the 58 

utility purchases the marketer’s receivables, the overall costs to collect past due 59 

amounts is lower. (Id., 7-8; see also Attachment A, Response to Staff data 60 

request POL 3.1.) 61 

Q. Why are the utility’s allegedly lower collection costs important? 62 
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A. In a competitive market, cost changes are passed along to customers—if a 63 

supplier tries to raise profits by keeping prices high when costs fall, it will lose 64 

market share.  Thus a competitive market ensures that cost reductions from 65 

lower collection costs benefit customers.  If marketers do have higher collection 66 

costs without a PORCB, they are then at a disadvantage in competing with utility 67 

sales service.  As a result, customers buy may gas in a less competitive market 68 

and may pay higher costs than they would with a PORCB.  (Id., at 6.) 69 

Q. Do you agree that a POR will lower debt collection costs? 70 

A. I don’t know, and Ms. Ringenbach does not provide any empirical evidence for 71 

her claims.  In response to Staff data request POL 3.1, she cites various factors 72 

for why a POR increases the “rate of collections.”  But she does not provide hard 73 

numbers to support her statements.  While the factors she cites are believable, 74 

they are not objective data.   75 

Q. Do you agree that any cost reductions will be passed on to transportation 76 

customers in the form of lower rates?  77 

A. Ms. Ringenbach does not empirically examine this question either.  If the premise 78 

that the market is or will be competitive with a POR is true, then by definition, the 79 

cost reductions will be passed on to customers.  80 

Q. What do you find interesting about the assertions made by Ms. Ringenbach 81 

about Nicor’s PORCB?  82 

A. Ms. Ringenbach claims that a POR is needed to level the playing field between 83 

sales service and unregulated marketers.  According to her, it accomplishes that 84 



Docket Nos. 12-0569 
ICC Staff Ex. 5.0 

5 
 

goal by making the utility’s advantages in collecting debt available to marketers.  85 

Thus, in order for all customers to benefit from utility bill collections, the utility 86 

must expend additional resources.  Note that, absent a transportation program, 87 

all customers would be subject to the utility’s debt collection.  In other words, in 88 

establishing the PORCB, Nicor must expend additional costs to achieve the 89 

lower debt collection costs that are available without any transportation program 90 

at all.   91 

Response to Nicor witness Mudra 92 

Q. How does Mr. Mudra react to the criterion that you propose for Rider 17 93 

that the benefits exceed the cost?  94 

A. He disagrees that this is a valid reason to reject the rider.  He states that I do not 95 

“point to any Commission rule or decision, or any other authority, from which [I] 96 

derives [my] criteria, much less [my] concept of what ‘prudently incurred’ means.” 97 

(Nicor Ex. 2.0, at 5.) 98 

Q. How do you respond?  99 

A. I have two responses.  First, my definition of prudently incurred costs for this 100 

voluntary program is that its benefits should exceed its costs.  The important 101 

benefits that the program is alleged to provide are the effect on lowered costs 102 

and expanded markets.  The program is not mandated by law or other authority.  103 

If the Commission does not approve Rider 17, then Nicor is still providing its 104 

approved, tariffed services.  On the other hand, if the benefits do not exceed the 105 

costs, then the Commission is authorizing a program that makes Nicor customers 106 

worse off.  I do not think that such expenditures are prudent.  107 
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 Second, although I am not an attorney, in my opinion the Commission has 108 

relatively broad authority to determine what is in the public interest.  The 109 

Commission can reasonably conclude that Rider 17 is not in the public interest if 110 

it decides that benefits do not exceed costs.   111 

Q. Have you changed your position about PORCB?  112 

A. No.  Before the Commission approves Rider 17, Nicor should demonstrate that 113 

the benefits are greater than the costs to implement it.  Neither Nicor nor any 114 

other party has done that.  115 

Q. How does Mr. Mudra defend intangible cost recovery?  116 

A. He lists three reasons that intangible cost recovery should not be disallowed.  His 117 

first reason is that they are part of the settlement agreement with RESA and IGS.  118 

Intangible cost recovery is all right with the marketers and the Company.  The 119 

second reason is that they allegedly provide an incentive to restrain 120 

administrative costs.  Third, he asserts that “they encourage innovation in areas 121 

where utilities may further support the growth and development of unregulated 122 

retail energy markets.” (Id., at 47.)  These reasons are not well supported. I 123 

address each of these in turn.  124 

Q. Please respond to the first reason.  125 

A. This reason highlights Rider 17’s voluntary nature.  It also illustrates how 126 

important it is to the docket that only AGSs and their customers are intended to 127 

pay for Rider 17.  The rider is an agreement between the marketers and Nicor.  128 

However, it imposes costs on customers, and it is a tariff over which the 129 
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Commission has authority.  The Commission should not approve a tariff that 130 

makes customers worse off.  Again, Nicor and the AGSs have not shown that the 131 

tariff benefits customers more than the costs it imposes on them.  132 

Q. Do you agree that intangible cost recovery is required to give Nicor an 133 

incentive to keep administrative costs low?  134 

A. No.  There are several ways to give Nicor incentives to restrain administrative 135 

costs.  For example, the Commission could cap its recovery at 1% of qualifying 136 

receivables.  This formulation prevents Nicor from recovering more than its costs.  137 

In Nicor’s proposal, it could recover up to 0.5% of qualifying receivables below 138 

the line, but those are not costs that Nicor has actually incurred.  139 

Q. In what way does intangible cost recovery “encourage innovation in areas 140 

where utilities may further support the growth and development of 141 

unregulated retail energy markets[?]”   142 

A. In the sense that if the revenues from providing a service exceed its cost, then 143 

Nicor is going to be more willing to provide it, especially when the revenues are 144 

recorded below the line.  145 

Q. Is this a good reason to approve intangible cost recovery for Rider 17?  146 

A. No.  If the Commission determines that Rider 17 is compatible with the public 147 

interest and approves it, then only the costs that are expended should be 148 

recovered.  Nicor should not receive excess revenues as an additional incentive 149 

to provide a Commission- approved, regulated service.  150 
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Q. Does Nicor believe that it will earn a reasonable return on its investment 151 

without intangible cost recovery?   152 

A. No.  Mr. Mudra argues that it is at risk for failing to recover its allowed Rider 17 153 

costs absent intangible cost recovery. (Id., at 48.)  The risk of the PORCB assets 154 

is thoroughly addressed in the testimony of Staff witness Rochelle Phipps (See 155 

ICC Staff Exs. 3.0 and 5.0.) 156 

Q. If the Commission approves intangible cost recovery for Nicor, should it 157 

allow Nicor to record that revenue below the line?  158 

A. No.  As proposed, the intangible cost recovery in Rider 17 the Commission could 159 

lead to over-recovery for Rider 17.  If the Commission approves below-the-line 160 

recovery, then Nicor does not have to offset those revenues in its next rate filing.  161 

This could lead to Nicor earning higher revenues than it otherwise would earn to 162 

provide regulated service.  163 

Q. Please summarize your recommendations.  164 

I recommend that the Commission not approve Rider 17, because Nicor does not 165 

provide sufficient information to allow the Commission to conclude that the costs 166 

it will incur are less than the benefits.  Further, if the Commission approves Rider 167 

17, it should not approve Nicor’s proposal to recover intangible costs in the rider. 168 

Finally, any permitted intangible cost recovery should only be permitted if the 169 

revenue is recorded above-the-line.   170 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 171 

A. Yes. 172 
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RESPONSES OF THE 
RETAIL ENERGY SUPPLY ASSOCIATION AND INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY 

TO COMMISSION STAFF DATA REQUESTS POL 3.1 THROUGH 3.5 

 

 

 

POL 3.1 Please refer to Direct Testimony of Teresa Ringenbach, p. 7, lines 142-
152.  Provide all information that Ms. Ringenbach reviewed that 
demonstrates that a Purchase of Receivables program increases the “rate 
of collections.” 

 Response:   The reference was to increasing the rate of collections for a 
supplier. Collection agencies provide lower rates and higher commissions 
for larger amounts of debt.  A supplier receivable combined with the utility 
receivable increases the amount of debt and therefore lowers the 
collection fees and raises the commissions which encourage higher 
collection effort.  In addition, suppliers not only cannot disconnect service, 
but even after turning a customer back to the utility, their collection efforts 
are made difficult by not having social security numbers or dates of birth, 
or in many cases, where a customer moves within a service territory, the 
new address. This also increases costs when a collection agency must do 
a skip search to find this information.  Moreover, the supplier is not 
provided details of how a customer’s payment is applied to a bill.  If a 
customer disputes the charges a collection agency is asking for, this 
creates a greater delay in recovery due to a lack of detailed information to 
prove that the payment was properly applied by the utility.   

 

 In contrast, a utility has the social security number/date of birth.  It also 
has access to new address information when the customer moves within a 
service territory and has all of the details on how payments were applied 
to reduce the period of time for dispute. Finally by adding supplier charges 
to the utility amounts, the commission to collect increases, thus increasing 
the effort put into collection.  

 

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS:  TERESA RINGENBACH 
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